

Interactive comment on “Sensitivity of water scarcity events to ENSO driven climate variability at the global scale” by T. I. E. Veldkamp et al.

T. I. E. Veldkamp et al.

ted.veldkamp@vu.nl

Received and published: 24 August 2015

We thank the reviewer for the positive and thorough comments and are pleased that he/she values the scientific relevance of our research. The reviewer provides several very useful comments/suggestions for revisions. We addressed these in a revised version of the manuscript manuscript (Supplement 1), as per our responses to each comment below.

Major comments:

R1. In the Abstract and the Introduction it should be mentioned that it is well-known that ENSO affects patterns of precipitation and drought in many regions; the new idea here seems to be to relate it to water scarcity, which should be pointed out compared

C3246

to the many existing climatological analysis. The findings could also be better linked to those studies in the Discussion (i.e. ENSO tends to decrease precipitation in specific regions: is that congruent with your analysis of subsequent effects on runoff and water scarcity). Part of this can now be found in section 3.1, which should be removed from the results but used as a general introduction to the topic.

A1. Indeed, we agree with reviewer #1 that this work provides an extension to earlier work devoted to evaluate the correlation between ENSO and precipitation and hydrological extremes. In the introduction of the original manuscript we already referred to a number of studies focused on the relation between drought and precipitation patterns and ENSO driven variability at the regional scale: Chiew et al., 1998; Kiem and Franks, 2001; Lü et al., 2011; Mosley, 2000; Moss et al., 1994; Piechota and Dracup, 1999; Räsänen and Kummu, 2013; Whetton et al., 1990. The references used to point out the state-of-the-art for the global scale discuss, however, mainly ENSO's impact on streamflow variability in general. Therefore we added three more references of studies that specifically focus on ENSO's impact on global and regional scale patterns of precipitation and droughts: Dai & Wigley, 2000; Ropelewski et al., 1987; and Vicente-Serrano et al., 2011. Moreover, we have made some amendments in the abstract to emphasise that our contribution builds further on the existing knowledge on ENSO's impact on precipitation and droughts. Within the discussion section we have now discussed our results in the light of these existing studies, using-amongst others- the comparisons made in section 3.1 of the original manuscript.

R2. The percentage of affected people etc. is often mentioned in the text, which makes it somewhat difficult to follow the key results/arguments. It would be very helpful to see a table which lists the main global numbers for the different cases.

A2. Indeed, the large amount of numbers presented in the manuscript make it somewhat difficult for readers to identify the key message. To accommodate this, we have added four tables to the result section that summarize per paragraph/topic discussed the main results. In doing so, we have deleted quite some numbers from the text and

C3247

refer to the tables instead.

R3. Some sections should be shortened or removed, as the paper is long and as some information is provided several times. These include the following: 1. The introductory paragraph to section 2 (I suggest to just delete it). 2. The first paragraph of section 3.3 (delete). 3. The many figures and long results section: I suggest to focus the main paper on either water scarcity or water stress, as they differ only marginally and as it is a bit lengthy to read results and look at maps for both. The respective other indicator could then be entirely (text, figures) addressed in the Appendix, or it could simply be stated that the results would not differ much when choosing another indicator. Figures could also be rearranged to highlight key findings/maps: Fig. 1b could be moved to the appendix and Fig. A2a be shown here. Fig. A3 not needed at all, I think. 4. Section 3.3: needs to be shortened. 5. The final part of the Discussion (from line 10, "The results presented. . .") is wordy and could be shortened or substantiated with some literature references and/or more concrete examples. 6. First paragraph of Conclusions: said several times, could be deleted.

A3. Many thanks for the suggestion. We agree with reviewer #1 that the manuscript could benefit from shortening. We have therefore completely revised the results section, made a selection in the figures to show, and shortened a number of the more technical aspects as follows: - We have shortened the text, referred more to existing literature, and removed repetitive parts in the introduction and methods section. - We have condensed the results section, putting more emphasis on the main/important results of our analysis and shortened text where possible. - Within the results section we now focus on the CTA indicator for water scarcity as the results found for the WCI are quite similar. If differences in results arise we mention it in the text. - We have made a selection of the figures and removed 2 figures from the main body of text and 5 figures from the Supplementary information. - We have added 4 tables to the results section that summarize the main results. - We have shortened both the discussion and conclusions section, removed repetitive text, and highlighted the most important results and

C3248

policy implications.

Technical comments:

R4. Define "blue" and "green" water availability.

A4. We agree with reviewer #1 that we should have emphasized the differences between the blue, green and other types of water resources, and corresponding water scarcity interpretations more clearly. Therefore, we have clarified this in the revised manuscript (see section 2.4).

R5. Page 5468 line 2 and elsewhere: "found relationships": I think the term "found" can be removed, or reformulate "relationships found here".

A5. Agree, we have removed it in this specific case and reformulated it elsewhere.

R6. Section 2.1: Can water scarcity issues really be solved FPU-internally? I think this is just a crude assumption, not a fact.

A6. Yes, it is indeed an assumption that water scarcity issues could (ideally) be solved FPU-internally, made also in earlier research by Kummu et al. (2010). We are aware of the fact that this assumption only holds in an ideal situation (optimal infrastructure, management, governance), on which we have elaborated in section 2.4 of the revised manuscript. Moreover, we have now stated more clearly in both section 2.1 and 2.4 that this is an assumption and not a fact.

R7. Section 2.3: A bit more info on how water consumption was calculated would be helpful.

A7. Thank you for pointing this out. We have made amendments in section 2.3 to clarify the calculation procedure for consumptive water use. However, in order to keep section 2.3 concise we refer to Wada et al. (2011b, 2014b) for a complete description and discussion on the framework for the calculation of consumptive water demand.

R8. Section 2.4: Isn't 0.4 the conventional threshold for water stress (as opposed to

C3249

0.2)?

A8. 0.4 is the conventional threshold for water stress when using the withdrawal to availability ratio. In this study we applied a consumption to availability ratio which uses consumptive water demands rather than withdrawals, and which takes into account water that has been recycled (industry) or not used (irrigation) and flows back into 'nature'. The threshold level for water stress using consumptive water demands is therefore conceived to be lower than the threshold level for water stress as estimated using withdrawals, 0.2 opposed to 0.4 respectively (Hoekstra et al., 2012; Wada et al., 2011a). The choice of a critical threshold level to assess water scarcity conditions is related to the minimum environmental flow requirements that apply for each basin (Pastor et al., 2014; Smakhtin et al., 2004). Richter et al. (2012) and Hoekstra et al. (2011) adopted a 'presumptive environmental flow standard' of 0.8 in order to avoid major changes in natural structure and ecosystem functions. This value of 0.8 coincides with 0.2 critical threshold level for water stress events which we used in our study. We acknowledge that this 0.8 is a general standard that does not hold for all basins (Pastor et al., 2014; Smakhtin et al., 2004). Although efforts have been put in the characterization of minimum environmental flow requirements per basin (Pastor et al., 2014; Smakhtin et al., 2004), their outcomes have not been taken up yet widely by water scarcity assessment studies.

R9. Section 3.1: Clarify whether this section is about simulations with or without socioeconomic trends.

A9. As stated within the introductory paragraph of section 3, we assessed in section 3.1 and 3.2 the sensitivity of water availability, consumptive water use, and water scarcity conditions to ENSO driven climate variability under 'fixed' socioeconomic conditions (i.e. without socioeconomic trends). We did so because 'transient' socioeconomic conditions (including socioeconomic trends with respect to: population, GDP, growth in irrigated areas), and their impacts on consumptive water demand and water scarcity estimates, disguise the possible correlations with ENSO driven climate variability. In

C3250

section 3.3, we included the socioeconomic trends to evaluate whether those areas with statistically significant correlations to ENSO driven climate variability are actually affected by adverse water scarcity conditions, and how these shares change over time taking into account the socioeconomic trends. In the revised manuscript (section 3.1-3.3) we have put more emphasis on whether and where we used simulations with or without socioeconomic trends.

R10. Indicate what value of the correlation coefficient the 0.5 or 0.1 significance corresponds to.

A10. The values of $P < 0.01$ (water availability) and $P > 0.5$ (consumptive water use) refer to the field significance which is defined by Livezey & Chen (1982) as the "collective significance of a finite set of individual significance tests (local significance)". To evaluate the field significance, we estimated probability density functions of the number of cells showing a statistically significant correlation at a confidence level of 95% using the bootstrapped correlation results for each of the 3-monthly JMA SST correlation values as input. With a p-value of < 0.01 (water availability) we can reject the H0 hypothesis that the results (a significant correlation found for a share of the global land area) are obtained by chance. With a P-value of > 0.5 (consumptive water use) we cannot reject the H0 hypothesis which indicates that chance plays a decisive role in the correlation results (thus non-significant correlations). To clarify this we have extended the explanation on field significance in the methods section (section 2.5) of the revised manuscript as well as in the results section (section 3.1).

R11. The 'threshold' coefficient seems to be relatively low, which could be considered in the discussion of the findings

A11. For both the correlation analysis and the field significance tests applied in our contribution we used a 95% confidence interval (or $p \leq 0.05$) as a measure of statistical significance. We noticed that we made a typo in section 3.1 and 3.2 of the original manuscript (where was stated that we used a 5% confidence interval). We

C3251

have amended this in the revised version.

R12. Second paragraph of this section: from line 8 you discuss “Positive correlations” but to me it is not clear in what way these numbers differ from those presented in the preceding paragraph (what’s the difference between the two).

A12. Within the first paragraph of section 3.1 we discuss the share of total land surface area with a significant correlation to ENSO driven climate variability (irrespectively whether it is a positive correlation or a negative one). Different regions respond, however, differently on ENSO driven climate variability. Yearly water resources availability is for example higher in South Africa and Australia under El Niño stages than under La Niña stages, whilst the opposite holds for California and some regions in the southern part of Latin America (Revised manuscript Fig. 1). This is reflected in the positive (i.e. more water available with the JMA SST index moving towards El Niño values) and negative (i.e. less water available with the JMA SST index moving towards El Niño values) correlation values found. To clarify this we have included in the revised manuscript a table that summarizes these different percentages (section 3.1, Table 3).

R13. Next page line 4: what’s the “memory of the soil”?

A13. The memory of the soil, or soil moisture memory, refers to the ability of the soil to ‘remember’ anomalous wet or dry conditions long after these conditions occurred in the atmosphere or any other stage of the hydrological cycle (Seneviratne et al., 2006). We have clarified this in the text (section 4). Since the irrigation water demand estimates are partly determined by the rates of crop evapotranspiration and the availability of green water (soil moisture/water in the unsaturated soil), the found variability in this parameter might be out of phase with the variability found in the atmospheric conditions (ENSO driven climate variability as assessed by the JMA SST anomaly index) which in turn explains the relative low significant correlation. Including, per region or soil characteristic area, the length/size of the soil memory as a time lag could potentially improve the correlation of consumptive (irrigation) water demand with ENSO driven

C3252

climate variability. More research is, however, needed in order to be able to express this relation between the size of the soil memory and the time lag used within the ENSO correlation analysis.

R14. Section 3.2: define “significant anomalies” (line 20).

A14. The assessed anomalies comprise the differences between the median values of water scarcity conditions between El Niño (EN) and La Niña (LN) years, and the median values under all years. A bootstrapped version of the non-parametric Mann-Whitney U test ($n = 1000$, $p = 0.05$) was used to test the statistical differences in median values. We clarified this in section 3.2.

R15. Section 3.3 line 24: “significant correlations” with what, the absolute WCI value or the number of scarcity events?

A15. The significant correlations and its associated percentage (33.1%) as mentioned in this line refer to the share of land area for which its absolute WCI values is significantly correlated with the ENSO driven climate variability as measured with the JMA SST, expressed as percentage of the land area being at least once affected by water stress events. To summarize, 23.1% of the total land surface was affected at least once by water stress events. For one-third (33.1%) of this 23.1%, the land-area in case also showed a significant correlation of the absolute WCI values with ENSO driven climate variability, i.e. 7.6% (33.1% x 23.1%) of the total land surface area. We agree with reviewer #1 that this was not clear in the original manuscript. Moreover, we think that the numbers presented in this paragraph of the original manuscript distract from the main results/messages in this section. We have therefore decided to omit this paragraph in the revised manuscript.

R16. The Discussion should emphasize that the two water scarcity / stress metrics are rather simple, possibly masking regional ENSO effects on drought and water limitation.

A16. Agree, in the revised manuscript we have made some amendments to emphasize

C3253

this point.

R17. Second paragraph of Conclusions: do you mean global or regional "water scarcity conditions become more extreme. . .?"

A17. We meant here regional water scarcity conditions. We found significant correlations between water scarcity conditions and ENSO driven variability in FPUs covering >28.1% of the global land area and >31.4% of the total population in 2010. We have clarified this in the revised manuscript.

Within this study we did not evaluate the sensitivity of global scale aggregates to ENSO driven climate variability. A global scale aggregate (or: mean) value for water scarcity conditions obscures the regional patterns in water scarcity conditions and therefore the impact of water scarcity events in terms of population and land area affected. Globally, there is enough water to cover human and environmental needs, it is merely the inability to cover water demands at a certain space and within a specific time period that causes water scarcity events to happen and which creates impacts on the ground. Assessing the sensitivity of global scale aggregates of population or land area affected to ENSO's variability neither provides a lot of information. Different regions show positive and negative correlations with ENSO's climate variability, this implies that effects weight out when aggregating these results to the global scale, which results in turn in non-significant correlations or anomalies. Ward et al. (2014) came across this issue, for example, when looking at the anomalies in flood risk at the globally aggregated and regional scale. Although a decision maker or aid/development agency might be interested in the global totals of population/land area affected by water scarcity events under a certain ENSO stage, we think that it is more informative (e.g. when thinking of predictability or putting a regional focus on adaptation or aid) to provide the insights at a regional scale.

R18. Fig. 1: What is SST_bestoff?

A18. SST_bestoff refers to the 3-monthly JMA SST period that showed the highest cor-

C3254

relation with the observed variability in water resources availability, consumptive water use, and water scarcity conditions. In order to accommodate for regional differences in lag-times and peak of the ENSO signal, we assessed the sensitivity of water availability, consumptive water use, and water scarcity conditions to ENSO driven climate variability using four sets of 3-monthly mean JMA SST values: October – December, November – January, December – February, and January – March (see section 2.5). Figures 1, 2, and A.2, show for each FPU the correlation coefficient (if significant), using the 3-monthly JMA SST period with the highest correlation (JMA SSTbestoff). We clarified this in the figure captions.

R19. Fig. 2: Is this with or without socioeconomic change? But anyway, only water availability is responsive cf. Fig. 1.

A19. Figure 2 visualizes the sensitivity of the CTA-ratio to ENSO driven climate variability under fixed socioeconomic conditions (i.e. without socioeconomic trend), see also reviewer comment #9. We specified this in the figure caption. The variation in the WCI is indeed only driven by variations in water resources availability (as the socioeconomic term consists of population only). The CTA-ratio is, however, both influenced by variations in water resources availability and consumptive water use (see Fig. 1). This explains the slight differences in pattern between Fig. 1 & Fig. 2, and between Fig. 2 and A.2. In section 3.2 we discuss this with an example of Southeast Asia.

R20. Fig. 5: Can there be dots in areas with zero frequency? What does it mean "could be" significantly correlated?

A20. Dots, indicating the areas with a significant correlation of CTA-values to variation in JMA SST values, can indeed occur in areas with zero frequency of water scarcity events. CTA-values can be calculated for every FPU, whilst water scarcity events are said to occur only if the critical threshold values are being reached ($WCI \leq 1700$; $CTA\text{-ratio} \geq 0.2$). The fact that no water scarcity events occur in a certain FPU does not imply, however, that its CTA-value cannot correlate to ENSO driven climate variability.

C3255

Especially those regions in which water scarcity events do not occur yet but for which the CTA-values move rapidly towards the critical threshold value, can benefit of the presence of a significant correlation with ENSO driven climate variability. In order to focus on the main results/messages of this section we have decided, however, to omit this figure and corresponding paragraph in the revised manuscript.

R21. Fig. A9: “(a) shows. . .”?

A21. Thanks for pointing this out. Indeed, the caption with this figure was not correct. We have amended this (see Fig. A.4): “The figure shows the regional variation in developments of population (%) affected by either water scarcity events and/or ENSO driven climate variability over the period 1961-2010, as estimated with the WCI for water shortage conditions (compared to Fig. 5 in the revised manuscript that represent the result under the CTA-ratio). The figure shows per world region the growth in population living under water shortage events and/or living in areas sensitive to ENSO driven climate variability, relative to the growth in total global population (set at 100 in 1961). Y-axis ranges from 0 up to 400.”

References used in this revision response:

Chiew, F. H. S., Piechota, T. C., Dracup, J. A., & McMahon, T. A. (1998). El Niño Southern Oscillation and Australian rainfall, streamflow and drought: Links and potential for forecasting. *Journal of Hydrology*, 204(1-4), 138–149. doi:10.1016/S0022-1694(97)00121-2

Dai, A., & Wigley, T.M.L. (2000). Global patterns of ENSO-induced precipitation *Geophysical Research Letters*, 27 (9), 1283-1286. doi: 10.1029/1999GL011140.

Hoekstra, A.Y., Chapagain, A.K., Aldaya, M.M., Mekonnen, M.M. (2011). Water footprint assessment manual: Setting the global standard. Earthscan, London, UK.

Hoekstra, A. Y., Mekonnen, M. M., Chapagain, A. K., Mathews, R. E., & Richter, B. D. (2012). Global monthly water scarcity: blue water footprints versus blue water avail-

C3256

ability. *PLoS One*, 7(2), e32688. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0032688

Kiem, A. S., & Franks, S. W. (2001). On the identification of ENSO-induced rainfall and runoff variability: a comparison of methods and indices. *Hydrological Sciences Journal*, 46(5), 715–727. doi:10.1080/02626660109492866

Kummu, M., Ward, P. J., de Moel, H., & Varis, O. (2010). Is physical water scarcity a new phenomenon? Global assessment of water shortage over the last two millennia. *Environmental Research Letters*, 5(034006). doi:10.1088/1748-9326/5/3/034006

Lü, A., Jia, S., Zhu, W., Yan, H., Duan, S., & Yao, Z. (2011). El Niño-Southern Oscillation and water resources in the headwaters region of the Yellow River: links and potential for forecasting. *Hydrology and Earth System Sciences*, 15(4), 1273–1281. doi:10.5194/hess-15-1273-2011

Mosley, M. P. (2000). Regional differences in the effects of El Niño and La Niña on low flows and floods. *Hydrological Sciences Journal*, 45(2), 249–267. doi:10.1080/02626660009492323

Moss, M. E., Pearson, C. P., & McKerchar, A. I. (1994). The Southern Oscillation index as a predictor of the probability of low streamflows in New Zealand. *Water Resources Research*, 30, 2717–2723.

Pastor, A.V., Ludwig, F.L., Biemans, H., Hoff, H., Kabat, P. (2014). Accounting for environmental flow requirements in global water assessments. *Hydrology and Earth Systems Sciences*, 18, 5041-5059. doi:10.5194/hess-18-5041-2014

Piechota, T. C., & Dracup, J. A. (1999). Long-range forecasting using El-Nino Southern Oscillations indicators. *Journal Hydrological Engineering*, 4, 144–151.

Räsänen, T. A., & Kummu, M. (2013). Spatiotemporal influences of ENSO on precipitation and flood pulse in the Mekong River Basin. *Journal of Hydrology*, 476, 154–168. doi:10.1016/j.jhydrol.2012.10.028

C3257

Richter, B.D., Davis, M.M., Apse, C., Konrad, C. (2011). A presumptive standard for environmental flow protection. *River Res Appl.* 28(8), 1312-1321. doi:10.1002/rra.1511.

Ropelewski, C.F., & Halpert, M.S. (1987). Global and regional scale precipitation patterns associated with the El Nino/Southern Oscillation. *Monthly Weather Review*, 115, 1606-1626.

Seneviratne, S.I., Koster, R.D., Guo, Z., Dirmeyer, P.A., Kowalczyk, E., Lawrence, D., Liu, P., Lu, C.-H., Mocko, D., Oleson, K.W., Verseghy, D. (2006). Soil moisture memory in AGCM simulations: Analysis of global land-atmosphere coupling experiment (GLACE) data. *Journal of hydrometeorology*, 7(5), 1090-1112. Doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.1175/JHM533.1>.

Smakhtin, V., Revenga, C., & Döll, P. (2004). A pilot global assessment of environmental water requirements and scarcity. *Water Int* 29(3): 307–317. doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/02508060408691785>

Vicente-Serrano, S.M., Lopez-Moreno, J.I., Gimeno, L., Nieto, R., Moran-Tejeda, E., Lorenzo-Lacruz, J., Begueria, S., Azorin-Molina, C. (2011) A multiscalar global evaluation of the impacts of ENSO on droughts. *Journal of Geophysical Research*, 116, D20109. doi:10.1029/2011JD016039.

Wada, Y., van Beek, L. P. H., & Bierkens, M. F. P. (2011a). Modelling global water stress of the recent past: on the relative importance of trends in water demand and climate variability. *Hydrology and Earth System Sciences*, 15, 3785–3808. doi:10.5194/hess-15-3785-2011

Wada, Y., van Beek, L. P. H., Viviroli, D., Dürr, H. H., Weingartner, R., & Bierkens, M. F. P. (2011b). Global monthly water stress: 2. Water demand and severity of water stress. *Water Resources Research*, 47, W07518. doi:10.1029/2010WR009792

Wada, Y., Wisser, D., & Bierkens, M. F. P. (2014). Global modeling of withdrawal, allocation and consumptive use of surface water and groundwater resources. *Earth*

C3258

System Dynamics, 5(1), 15–40. doi:10.5194/esd-5-15-2014

Ward, P. J., Jongman, B., Kummu, M., Dettinger, M. D., Sperna Weiland, F. C., & Winsemius, H. C. (2014). Strong influence of El Nino Southern Oscillation on flood risk around the world. *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences*, 1–6. doi:10.1073/pnas.1409822111

Whetton, P. H., Adamson, D. A., & Wilson, M. A. J. (1990). Rainfall and river flow variability in Africa, Australia and East Asia linked to El Nino –Southern Oscillation events, in: *Lessons for Human Survival: Nature's record from the Quaternary*, edited by: Bishop, P., Geological Society of Australia Symposium Proceedings, 1, 71–82, 1990.

Wilks, D.S. (2006) On ‘Field significance’ and the false discovery rate. *Journal of Applied meteorology and climatology*, vol. 45, 1181-1189. doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.1175/JAM2404.1>

Please also note the supplement to this comment:

<http://www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/12/C3246/2015/hessd-12-C3246-2015-supplement.zip>

Interactive comment on *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss.*, 12, 5465, 2015.

C3259